�SECTION 00900


RUS & WWDC AGENCY SPECIAL PROVISIONS














ARTICLE 1.  General.





1.01  This contract is expected to be funded in part with funds from the United States Department of Agriculture, Rural Development, Rural Utilities Service (RUS), and the Wyoming Water Development Commission, hereby referred to as AGENCIES.








ARTICLE 2.  Agency Contract Concurrence.





2.01  OWNER will request AGENCY concurrence in award of the CONTRACT prior to making such award.





2.02   The OWNER and the CONTRACTOR will furnish the OWNER’s Attorney such evidence as required so the OWNER’s Attorney can complete and execute “Certificate of Owner’s Attorney”, Exhibit to the General Conditions, Exhibit GC-A before the OWNER submits the executed Contract Documents to AGENCY for concurrence.





2.03  AGENCY concurrence of the CONTRACT is required before it is effective and the AGENCY Concurrence signature shall be completed and made a part of the Agreement.





2.04  Neither the United States nor any of its departments, agencies or employees is or will be a party to this CONTRACT or any SUBCONTRACT.





2.05  Neither the State of Wyoming  nor any of its departments, agencies or employees is or will be a party to this CONTRACT or any SUBCONTRACT.








ARTICLE 3.  Rural Development, Rural Utilities Service Conditions.





3.01  All Contracts funded in part or in whole with Rural Development, Rural Utilities Service funds must comply with the following conditions:





A.  Comply with all federal requirements.  Refer to Article 18 of the General Conditions for information on the Federal Requirements.





B.  The following documents are attached to and made a condition of the Bid on any funded, in part, by Rural Development:


1. If Bid amount exceeds $10,000, signed Compliance Statement (RD 400-6).  Refer to specific equal opportunity requirements set forth in paragraph 18.10 of the General Conditions;


2.  If Bid amount exceeds $25,000, signed Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion - Lower Tier Covered Transactions (AD-1048); and


3.  If Bid amount exceeds $100,000, signed RD Instruction 1940-Q, Exhibit A-1, Certification for Contracts, Grants, and Loans.  Refer to paragraph 18.11 of the General Conditions.�






C.   Free and Open Competition.  All  procurement transactions will be conducted in a manner that provides maximum free and open competition.  Examples of what are considered to be restrictive of competition include but are not limited to: employment preferences to Wyoming Bidders or Wyoming Contractors and Wyoming residents.





D.   Buy American.   In accordance with the intent of Congress as expressed in the FY Appropriations Act, recipients of Water and Waste assistance provided by the Rural Utilities Service are encouraged to purchase only American made equipment and products.





E.   CONTRACTOR’s Retainage.   No payments will be made that would deplete the retainage nor place in escrow any funds that are required for retainage nor invest the retainage for the benefit of the CONTRACTOR.  The retainage shall not be less than an amount equal to 5 per cent of an approved partial payment estimate until the project is Substantially Complete and accepted by OWNER, ENGINEER and AGENCY.








ARTICLE 5.  WYOMING WATER DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION AMENDMENTS 	(SUPPLEMENTAL CONDITIONS) TO THE GENERAL CONDITIONS





5.01  These Special Provisions amend or supplement the Standard General Conditions and Supplementary Conditions of the Construction Contract and other provisions of the Contract Documents as indicated below.  All provisions which are not so amended or supplemented remaining full force and effect:





	A.   Article 2.05 of the General Conditions.  Add the following sections:





2.05.B.5.  a preliminary monthly cash flow projection;





2.05.B.6.  a list of hourly labor and equipment rental rates for all CONTRACTOR’s forces and also for its Subcontractors.  These rates shall be utilized in all Force Account Work and Change Orders paid as described in Article 12 of the General Conditions.  These rates shall include CONTRACTOR’s fees for overhead and profit; and





2.05.B.7.  a preliminary schedule of materials and equipment procurement.





	B.   Article 3.03 of the General Conditions.  Add the following Paragraph immediately after Paragraph 3.03.A.1 of the General Conditions which is to read as follows:





3.03.A.2.  In resolving such conflicts, errors, and discrepancies, the documents shall be given precedence in the following order: Agreement, Modifications, Addenda, General and Supplementary General Conditions, Specifications, and Drawings.  Figure dimensions on Drawings shall govern over scale dimensions, and detailed Drawings shall govern over general Drawings.  Any Work that may reasonable be inferred from the Specifications or Drawings as being required to produce the intended result shall be supplied whether or not it is specifically called for.  Work, materials, or equipment described in words which so applied have a well-known technical or trade meaning shall be determined to refer to such recognized standards.





	C.  Article 5.06.A of the General Conditions.  Delete the first paragraph and replace it with the following:





CONTRACTOR shall purchase and maintain property insurance upon the Work at the site in the amount of the full replacement cost thereof (subject to such deductible amounts as may be provided in the Supplementary Conditions or as required by Laws and Regulations).  This insurance shall:





	D.  Article 5.06.A.7 of the General Conditions.  Add the following immediately after paragraph 5.06.A.7 which is to read as follows:





5.06.A.8 The policies of insurance required to be purchased and maintained by CONTRACTOR in accordance with this Section 5.06 shall comply with the requirements of the General Conditions, Section 5.06.C.


	E.   Article 8.02 of the General Conditions.  Delete paragraph 8.02.A of the General Conditions in its entirety and replace it with the following:





In case of termination of the employment of ENGINEER, OWNER shall appoint an engineer against whom CONTRACTOR makes no reasonable objection, whose status under the Contract Documents shall be that of the former ENGINEER.  Contract Work shall stop and will not resume until the new ENGINEER is on site.





	F.  Article 10.01 of the General Conditions.  Add the following paragraph immediately after paragraph 10.01.A, which is to read as follows:





10.01.A.1.  A Change Order or Written Amendment when executed, constitutes a modification to the Agreement and all provisions of the Agreement, except as modified by Written Amendment or Change Order shall apply to said document.  The CONTRACTOR accepts a Written Amendment or Change Order as full compensation, both time and cost for the additional work and any delays caused thereby.





	G.  Article 11.03 of the General Conditions.  Delete paragraph 11.03.C of the General Conditions in its entirety and replace it with the following:





11.03.C.  In the event of an increase or decrease in the bid quantity of major pay items of a unit price contract, the adjustments in unit prices will be governed as follows:





	1.  If the quantity of any major pay item of Work required to complete the project varies from the original contract quantity by 25 percent or less, payment will be made at the contract unit price.





	2.  Should the original contract quantity of any major pay item of Work be increased or decreased by more than 25 percent, either party to the Agreement may demand in writing within fifteen days that a Change Order be negotiated with an adjustment of contract unit prices satisfactory to both parties.





	3.  Where the original contract quantity of a major pay item is increased, the adjustment contract price will apply only to that portion of the pay item which is in excess of 125 percent of the original contract quantity.  The adjusted contract price for the quantity of the major pay item which is in excess of 125 percent of the original contract quantity will be negotiated on the basis of the actual cost of the entire item, complete, in place, plus a negotiated allowance for profit and applicable overhead costs.





	4.  In the case where a major pay item is decreased by more than 25 percent from the original contract quantity, the adjusted contract unit price will apply to the quantity measured and accepted for payment.  At the request of the Contractor, adjustment in the contract unit price for the quantity of a pay item which is less than 75 percent of the original contract quantity will be considered, insofar as it justifies an increase in the pro rata share of the fixed expense chargeable to such pay item because of the decreased quantity of the item.  However, total payment for the pay item shall not exceed that amount which would be paid for 75 percent of the original contract quantity for the pay item and the original contract unit price.











	5.  If neither party demands in writing an adjustment of unit prices for major pay items of Work, within fifteen days of proposed quantity adjustment, then the contract unit prices will govern.





	6.  No contract unit price adjustment as provided herein will be made for any major pay item of Work for which the total amount of the adjustment is less than $1,000.00.








	H.  Article 11.03 of the General Conditions.  Add the following immediately after paragraph 11.03.C of the General Conditions which is to read as follows:





11.03.D.  For the purpose of this Supplementary Condition, major pay items are defined as any contract pay item having an original amount bid in excess of 5 percent of the total original Contract Price.





	I.  Article 14.07.C of the General Conditions.  Delete paragraph 14.07.C.1 of the General Conditions in its entirety and replace it with the following:





14.07.C.1 The OWNER shall not be required to make final payment to the CONTRACTOR until such time as the provisions of Wyoming Statute Section 15-1-113(e), 16-6-116, and 16-6-117, have been fulfilled.  If no claims or liens have been filed within a forty-one (41) day period following the first published advertisement in the newspaper of the OWNER’s choice that the project is complete and ready for final payment, the retainage percentage will be paid (final estimate) within twenty (20) days of the expiration of said 41 day advertisement period.  Should any liens or claims be filed, retainage equal to the amount of the lien or claim will be held until satisfactory agreement is reached between the OWNER, CONTRACTOR, and CONTRACTOR’s surety.  All warranties and guarantees from the CONTRACTOR, subcontractors, suppliers, manufacturers, etc., shall be delivered to the OWNER and be of acceptable form and content as determined by the OWNER before final payment is made.





	J.  Article 14.09.A.2 of the General Conditions.  Delete “other than those previously made in writing which are still unsettled.”





END SECTION 00900


Wyoming RUS Instruction 1780


RUS Bulletin 1780-26, Attachment 8-WWDC 


Page � PAGE �4�





Wyoming RUS Instruction 1780


RUS Bulletin 1780-26, Attachment 8-WWDC


Page � PAGE �3�





		PN 677 (7/6/98)








PN 677 (7/6/98)








Wyoming RUS Instruction 1780


RUS Bulletin 1780-26, Attachment 8-WWDC


Page � PAGE �1� (Rev. 1)








PN 677 (7/6/98)











��PAGE \# "'Page: '#'�'"  ��








